

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-1856

GREGORY BALDWIN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA,
Defendant-Appellee.

CERTIFIED QUESTIONS FROM UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA, CENTRAL DIVISION
THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT

**FINAL AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF of
IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POOL
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Jason C. Palmer AT0006089
Thomas M. Boes AT0001048
Catherine M. Lucas AT0010893
Benjamin R. Erickson AT0013758
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700
Des Moines, IA 50309-2727
Phone: (515) 243-4191
Fax: (515) 246-5808
E-Mail: palmer.jason@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: boes.thomas@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: lucas.catherine@bradshawlaw.com
E-Mail: erickson.benjamin@bradshawlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
IOWA COMMUNITIES ASSURANCE POOL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTION—RULE
6.906(4)(d) 7

ARGUMENT 7

I. QUESTION 1: Can the City assert qualified immunity to a claim for damages for violation of the Iowa Constitution based on its officers’ exercise of “all due care”?7

II. Question 2: If the City can assert such a defense, on the facts presented in this case, does the City have “all due care” qualified immunity to liability for damages for the violation of Baldwin’s right to be free from an unreasonable search and seizure under article I of the Iowa Constitution? This question necessarily includes questions about the extent to which reliance on a warrant may satisfy the “all due care” standard and whether the “all due care” analysis considers alternative bases for probable cause or a warrant on which the officers did not rely?.....16

III. Question 3: If punitive damages are an available remedy against an individual defendant for a violation of a plaintiff’s rights under the Iowa Constitution, can punitive damages be awarded against a municipality that employed the individual defendant and, if so, under what standard?27

IV. Question 5: If an award of attorney’s fees would have been available against an individual defendant for a plaintiff who attains some degree of success on a claim of a violation of a plaintiff’s rights under the Iowa Constitution, would they be available against a municipality that employed the individual defendant and, if so, under what standard?35

CONCLUSION..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Anderson v. Anoka Hennepin Indep. Sch. Dist. 11</i> , 678 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2004)..... | 15 |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) | 17, 19 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Asselin</i> , 734 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 25 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 333 F. Supp. 3d 817 (N.D. Iowa 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 336 F.Supp.3d 948 (N.D. Iowa 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259, 281 (Iowa 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Bellville v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Blake v. Blake</i> , 13 Iowa 40 (1862)..... | 36 |
| <i>Carlton v. Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 215 Mich. App 490, 505; 546 N.W.2d 671 (1996) | 10 |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Westfield Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> , 453 U.S. 247 (1981) | 31, 32, 33, 34 |
| <i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007) | 19 |
| <i>Dickerson v. Mertz</i> , 547 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1996) | 17, 20, 21 |
| <i>Garr v. City of Ottumwa</i> , 846 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 2014)..... | 9 |
| <i>Garvis v. Scholten</i> , 492 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 1992) | 21 |
| <i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 898 N.W.2d 844, 877 (Iowa 2017)..... | 9, 28 |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... | 19 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Henke v. Iowa Home Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 97 N.W.2d 168 (Iowa 1959)..... | 23 |
| <i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005) | 19 |
| <i>Hook v. Trevino</i> , 839 N.W.2d 434 (Iowa 2013)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Estate of Vajgrt</i> , 801 N.W.2d 570 (Iowa 2011)..... | 30, 31 |
| <i>Kubli v. First Nat. Bank</i> , 186 N.W. 421 (Iowa 1922) | 21 |
| <i>Lennett v. State</i> , No. 17-2019, 2018 WL 6120049 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 21, 2018)..... | 12 |
| <i>Leydens v. City of Des Moines</i> , 484 N.W.2d 594 (Iowa 1992) | 19 |
| <i>Miller v. Rohling</i> , 720 N.W.2d 562 (Iowa 2006) | 36 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... | 20 |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... | 10 |
| <i>Nelson v. Lindaman</i> , 867 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015)..... | 21 |
| <i>O’Brien v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Olson v. Ramsey County</i> , 509 N.W.2d 368 (Minn. 1993)..... | 15 |
| <i>Parks v. City of Marshalltown</i> , 440 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa 1989) | 29 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) | 20 |
| <i>Rowen v. Le Mars Mut. Ins. Co. of Iowa</i> , 282 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1979) ... | 34, 35 |
| <i>Schroeder v. St. Louis Cty.</i> , 708 N.W.2d 497 (Minn. 2006) | 16 |
| <i>Spaur v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 1994).. | 30 |
| <i>State v. Tyler</i> , 830 N.W.2d 288 (Iowa 2013)..... | 26 |
| <i>Thornton v. Am. Interstate Ins. Co.</i> , 897 N.W.2d 445 (Iowa 2017)..... | 36 |
| <i>Torner v. Reagen</i> , 437 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1989)..... | 21 |

| | |
|--|----|
| United States v. Riddle, 5 Cranch 311, 3 L.Ed. 110 (1809)..... | 23 |
| <i>Wolfswinkel v. Gesink</i> , 180 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1970) | 26 |
| <i>Young v. City of Des Moines</i> , 262 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa 1978)..... | 28 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| 1860 Iowa Acts, p. 34 | 36 |
| 1967 Iowa Acts ch. 405 | 28 |
| Iowa Code § 364.3(1) | 9 |
| Iowa Code § 670.4(1)(c)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 670.4(5) | 29 |
| Iowa Code § 670.7 | 6 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule for Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)..... | 24 |
